

---000----

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 24, 2003 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

Introduced by SP Members Ernesto S. Bravo and Romeo H. Dadacay and co-authored by SP Member Jolly R. Resuello

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 106-2003

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE NAME OF BAYAMBANG NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL - CARUNGAY ANNEX IN BARANGAY CARUNGAY, BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN TO MOISES B. REBAMONTAN MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 13 (a) (3) (e) of the Local Government Code of 1991, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is vested with the power to change the name of public, vocational or technical schools and other post-secondary and tertiary schools, upon the recommendation of the local school board concerned;

WHEREAS, Bayambang National High School-Carungay Annex had been an annex of Bayambang National High School for almost 25 years until its separation from its mother school in the year 2002;

WHEREAS, the said school was founded on June 1977 by Mr. Cesario Rebamontan Abalos, a retired school head of Carungay Elementay School;

WHEREAS, the Rebamontan clan of the heirs of the late Carmen Salvador and Moises B. Rebamontan donated the lot where the school is presently located;



___000___

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 106-2003 Page 2

WHEREAS, the relentless efforts extended by the Rebamontan clan of the heirs of the late Carmen Salvador and Moises B. Rebamontan to the development and progress of Bayambang National High School-Carungay Annex inspired the townspeople of Bayambang especially the past and present administration of the said school to pursue the renaming of the same in honor of the late father of the Rebamontan clan, Moises B. Rebamontan;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Members Ernesto S. Bravo and Romeo H. Dadacay, co-sponsored by SP Member Jolly R. Resuello, be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled that:

SECTION 1. TITLE – This Ordinance shall be known as An Ordinance Changing the Name of Bayambang National High School-Carungay Annex in Barangay Carungay, Bayambang, Pangasinan to Moises B. Rebamontan Memorial High School.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval and upon consultation with the Philippine Historical Institute.

MARCIANAP. GONZALES
Acting Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

SP MEMBER JOHN AGERICO B. ROSARIO

(OIC-Vice Governor) Temporary Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

OSCAR B. LAMBINO OIC-Governor